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OFFICE OF
FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

[Filed February 1, 2012, 7:33 a.m.]

Title of Rule and Other Identifying Information:  WAC 
82-50-021 Official state lagged semi-monthly pay dates 
established.

NOTICE
THIS RULE IS BEING PROPOSED UNDER AN 

EXPEDITED RULE-MAKING PROCESS THAT WILL 
ELIMINATE THE NEED FOR THE AGENCY TO HOLD 
PUBLIC HEARINGS, PREPARE A SMALL BUSINESS 
ECONOMIC IMPACT STATEMENT, OR PROVIDE 
RESPONSES TO THE CRITERIA FOR A SIGNIFICANT 
LEGISLATIVE RULE.  IF YOU OBJECT TO THIS USE 
OF THE EXPEDITED RULE-MAKING PROCESS, YOU 
MUST EXPRESS YOUR OBJECTIONS IN WRITING 
AND THEY MUST BE SENT TO Sandi Stewart, Office of 
Financial Management (OFM), P.O. Box 43113, Olympia, 
WA 98504-3113, AND RECEIVED BY April 3, 2012.

Purpose of the Proposal and Its Anticipated Effects, 
Including Any Changes in Existing Rules:  WAC 82-50-021 
publishes the official lagged, semi-monthly pay dates for 
state officers and employees.  This WAC, which provides 
pay dates for the current and ensuing calendar years, is 
amended each year to add pay dates for the ensuing year and 
delete the pay dates for the previous year.  The purpose of this 
filing is to establish official pay dates for state officers and 
employees for calendar year 2013 and delete the obsolete pay 
dates for calendar year 2011.

Reasons Supporting Proposal:  The statute requires that 
OFM annually update and publish state pay dates.

Statutory Authority for Adoption:  RCW 42.16.010(1) 
and 42.16.017.

Statute Being Implemented:  RCW 42.16.010(1) and 
42.16.017.

Rule is not necessitated by federal law, federal or state 
court decision.

Name of Proponent:  OFM, governmental.
Name of Agency Personnel Responsible for Drafting: 

Steve Nielson, 6639 Capitol Boulevard, Tumwater, (360) 
725-0226; Implementation and Enforcement:  Wendy Jarrett, 
6639 Capitol Boulevard, Tumwater, (360) 725-0185.

February 1, 2012
Sandi Stewart

Rules Coordinator

AMENDATORY SECTION (Amending WSR 11-10-019, 
filed 4/26/11, effective 5/27/11)

WAC 82-50-021  Official lagged, semimonthly pay 
dates established. Unless exempted otherwise under the pro-
visions of WAC 82-50-031, the salaries of all state officers 
and employees are paid on a lagged, semimonthly basis for 
the official twice-a-month pay periods established in RCW 
42.16.010(1). The following are the official lagged, semi-
monthly pay dates for calendar years ((2011 and)) 2012 and 
2013:

((CALENDAR YEAR 2011 CALENDAR YEAR 2012

Monday, January 10, 2011 Tuesday, January 10, 2012

Tuesday, January 25, 2011 Wednesday, January 25, 2012

Thursday, February 10, 2011 Friday, February 10, 2012

Friday, February 25, 2011 Friday, February 24, 2012

Thursday, March 10, 2011 Friday, March 9, 2012

Friday, March 25, 2011 Monday, March 26, 2012

Monday, April 11, 2011 Tuesday, April 10, 2012

Monday, April 25, 2011 Wednesday, April 25, 2012

Tuesday, May 10, 2011 Thursday, May 10, 2012

Wednesday, May 25, 2011 Friday, May 25, 2012

Friday, June 10, 2011 Monday, June 11, 2012

Friday, June 24, 2011 Monday, June 25, 2012

Monday, July 11, 2011 Tuesday, July 10, 2012

Monday, July 25, 2011 Wednesday, July 25, 2012

Wednesday, August 10, 2011 Friday, August 10, 2012

Thursday, August 25, 2011 Friday, August 24, 2012

Friday, September 9, 2011 Monday, September 10, 2012

Monday, September 26, 2011 Tuesday, September 25, 2012

Friday, October 7, 2011 Wednesday, October 10, 2012

Tuesday, October 25, 2011 Thursday, October 25, 2012

Thursday, November 10, 2011 Friday, November 9, 2012

Wednesday, November 23, 2011 Monday, November 26, 2012

Friday, December 9, 2011 Monday, December 10, 2012

Friday, December 23, 2011 Monday, December 24, 2012))

CALENDAR YEAR 2012 CALENDAR YEAR 2013

Tuesday, January 10, 2012 Thursday, January 10, 2013

Wednesday, January 25, 2012 Friday, January 25, 2013

Friday, February 10, 2012 Monday, February 11, 2013

Friday, February 24, 2012 Monday, February 25, 2013

Friday, March 9, 2012 Monday, March 11, 2013

Monday, March 26, 2012 Monday, March 25, 2013

Tuesday, April 10, 2012 Wednesday, April 10, 2013

Wednesday, April 25, 2012 Thursday, April 25, 2013

Thursday, May 10, 2012 Friday, May 10, 2013

Friday, May 25, 2012 Friday, May 24, 2013

Monday, June 11, 2012 Monday, June 10, 2013

Monday, June 25, 2012 Tuesday, June 25, 2013

Tuesday, July 10, 2012 Wednesday, July 10, 2013

Wednesday, July 25, 2012 Thursday, July 25, 2013

Friday, August 10, 2012 Friday, August 9, 2013

Friday, August 24, 2012 Monday, August 26, 2013

Monday, September 10, 2012 Tuesday, September 10, 2013

Tuesday, September 25, 2012 Wednesday, September 25, 2013

Wednesday, October 10, 2012 Thursday, October 10, 2013

Thursday, October 25, 2012 Friday, October 25, 2013

Friday, November 9, 2012 Friday, November 8, 2013

Monday, November 26, 2012 Monday, November 25, 2013

Monday, December 10, 2012 Tuesday, December 10, 2013

Monday, December 24, 2012 Tuesday, December 24, 2013
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DEPARTMENT OF
LABOR AND INDUSTRIES

[Filed February 1, 2012, 8:16 a.m.]

Title of Rule and Other Identifying Information:  Chap-
ter 296-155 WAC, Part L, Cranes, derricks, hoists, elevators, 
and conveyors.

NOTICE

THIS RULE IS BEING PROPOSED UNDER AN 
EXPEDITED RULE-MAKING PROCESS THAT WILL 
ELIMINATE THE NEED FOR THE AGENCY TO HOLD 
PUBLIC HEARINGS, PREPARE A SMALL BUSINESS 
ECONOMIC IMPACT STATEMENT, OR PROVIDE 
RESPONSES TO THE CRITERIA FOR A SIGNIFICANT 
LEGISLATIVE RULE.  IF YOU OBJECT TO THIS USE 
OF THE EXPEDITED RULE-MAKING PROCESS, YOU 
MUST EXPRESS YOUR OBJECTIONS IN WRITING 
AND THEY MUST BE SENT TO Tamara Jones, Depart-
ment of Labor and Industries, P.O. Box 44001, Olympia, WA 
98504-4001, AND RECEIVED BY April 3, 2012.

Purpose of the Proposal and Its Anticipated Effects, 
Including Any Changes in Existing Rules:  The department is 
proposing to repeal two sections in chapter 296-155 WAC, 
Part L.  The two sections being repealed are WAC 296-155-
526 Crane attached personnel platforms and 296-155-528 
Crane or derrick suspended personnel platforms.

These sections should have been repealed in the recent 
adoption of the Cranes - Phase II filing, which was adopted 
on December 20, 2011 (WSR 12-01-086).  These sections are 
now covered under the personnel lifting requirements located 
in WAC 296-155-547 through 296-155-55405.

The department is also proposing to change the title of 
chapter 296-155 WAC, Part L, from "cranes, derricks, hoists, 
elevators, and conveyors" to "cranes, rigging, and personnel 
lifting."

Reasons Supporting Proposal:  These proposed revisions 
will eliminate confusion.  Personnel lifting requirements will 
now be found in one location instead of two.

Statutory Authority for Adoption:  RCW 49.17.010, 
49.17.040, 49.17.050, 49.17.060.

Statute Being Implemented:  Chapter 49.17 RCW.

Rule is not necessitated by federal law, federal or state 
court decision.

Name of Proponent:  Department of labor and industries, 
governmental.

Name of Agency Personnel Responsible for Drafting: 
Tracy Spencer, Tumwater, (360) 902-5530; Implementation 
and Enforcement:  Michael Silverstein, Tumwater, (360) 
902-4805.

February 1, 2012

Judy Schurke

Director

PART L
CRANES, ((DERRICKS, HOISTS, ELEVATORS,

AND CONVEYORS)) RIGGING, AND PERSONNEL 
LIFTING

REPEALER

The following sections of the Washington Administra-
tive Code are repealed:

WAC 296-155-526 Crane attached personnel 
platforms.

WAC 296-155-528 Crane or derrick suspended 
personnel platforms.
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